

THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD

WEDNESDAY, THE NINTH DAY OF JULY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE MRS JUSTICE SUREPALLI NANDA

IA No. 2 OF 2025
IN
WP NO: 6057 OF 2023

Between:

1. The Forest Range Officer, Tadlapet Range, Mandal Dandepally, District Mancherial.
2. The Divisional Forest Officer, WLM Division, Jannaram, District Mancherial.
3. The Conservator of Forest, Adilabad Circle, District Adilabad.
4. The Chief Conservator of Forests, Aranya Bhavan, Telangana State.

...Petitioners/Petitioners
(Petitioner in WP 6057 OF 2023
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Darshanala Rajam, S/o. Ushalu, Aged about 51 years, H.No.4-14, Mohammadabad Villave, Mandal Jannaram Post, Chintagudem, Mancherial District.
2. The Chairman, Industrial Tribunal cum Labour Court cum- IV Additional District and Sessions Court, Godavarikhani, Peddapalli District.

...Respondents/Respondents
(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioners : GP FOR SERVICES II
Counsel for the Respondent No.1 : SRI M RAM MOHAN REDDY
Counsel for the Respondent No.2 : GP FOR LABOUR

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to extend the time granted by this Hon'ble Court in I.A.No.1 of 2025 in W.P.No. 6057 of 2023 dated 04-07-2025 for further period of eight weeks, pending disposal of WP No. 6057 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

IA. No. 1 OF 2025:

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to Stay of all further proceedings in pursuance to the order dated 10-06-2025 passed in E.P.No. 40 of 2024 in I.D.No. 36 of 2017 on the file of the Hon'ble Chairman, Industrial Tribunal-cum-Labour Court-cum- Addl.District Court at Godavarikhani, Pending disposal of WP No. 6057 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High court dated 04.07.2025 upon hearing the arguments of above mentioned counsel's.

**The Court made the following
ORDER:**

Heard.

Taking into consideration by the Learned Government Pleader appearing on behalf of petitioners and also learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondents and duly considering the submissions made in the affidavit filed in support of I.A. No.2 of 2025, the same is ordered and the time granted by this Court in I.A. No.1 of 2025 in W.P.No.6057 of 2023 dated 04.07.2025 stands extended for a further period of three (03) weeks from today.

Upon the petitioners complying with the order passed by this Court dated 04.07.2025, list the matter on 30.07.2025,

**SD/-K.AMMAJI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Darshanala Rajam, S/o. Ushalu, H.No.4-14, Mohammadabad Villave, Mandal Jannaram Post, Chintagudem, Mancherial District.
2. The Chairman, Industrial Tribunal cum Labour Court cum- IV Additional District and Sessions Court, Godavarikhani, Peddapalli District.
(For 1 & 2 By RPAD)
3. Two CCs to GP FOR SERVICES II, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
4. Two CC to GP for Labour, High Court at Hyderabad (OUT)
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

SN,J

DATED:09/07/2025

list the matter on 30.07.2025,

ORDER

**IA. No. 2 OF 2025
IN
WP.No.6057 of 2023**



EXTENSION